





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION TANAGAR.

An Appeal Case U/S 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 Case No. APIC-436 /2024.

APPELLANT

: Shri Mewang Lowang, Borduria village, PO/PS

Borduria, Tirap District, (A.P)

RESPONDENT

: The PIO, o/o the Project Director DRDA, District Tirap,

Khonsa, (A.P).

ORDER

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 received from Shri Mewang Lowang for non-furnishing of below mentioned information by the PIO, o/o the Project Director DRDA District Tirap, Khonsa, Arunnachal Pradesh as sought for by him under section 6(1) (Form-A) of RTI Act, 2005 vide his application dated 03-09-2024.

(A) <u>Particular of information</u>: Regarding fund sanctioned, approved and released under State and Centrally sponsored scheme.

(B) Details of information required:

- (1) Administrative approval and expenditure sanctioned order copies;
- (2) Utilization Certificate copies;
- (3) Work order copies and Geo-tag details;
- (4) Tender advertisement copies;
- (5) Money receipt / payment made to the firm / beneficiaries' copies;
- (i) CM's Adarsh Gram Yojana;
- (6) C/o supporting Van dhan Vikas kendras by providing Rs. 7 lakh to each Kendras as 'Revolving Fund" for their working capital requirements;
- (7) Providing Commercial vehicles to Primary Level Federations under Arunachal Gramin Express Yojana (vehicle purchase receipt also required);
- (8) Providing Rs 1 Lakh to SHGs as fixed deposit to be maintained in their bank accounts;
- (9) C/o land protection work to protect Govvt. Assets at Khonsa township (Bank Colony, 2-mile, Govt. Fisheries Pond and Old Petrol Pump;
- (10)ARP DRDA Administration;
- (11) Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana. (Erstwhile integrated watershed Dev. Programme)
- (12) ARP Shyama Prasad Mukherjeee ruibari Misasion;
- (13) ARP National Rural Livelihood Mission;
- (14) ARP- Mahila Kisan sashakti Karran Pariyojana (MKSP);

- (15) Supporting Primary Level Federations under Day NRLM with a grant of Rs. 2 Lakhs each.
 - (16) Arp Startup village Entrepreneurship Program (SVEP);
 - (17) ARP- Deendayal Upadhaya Gramin Kaushal Yojona (DDUGKY);
 - (18) ARP Mahatma Gandhi National Riral Guarantee Program (MGNEREGA) for Borduria and Dadam Block;
 - (19) Administrative Approval and expenditure sanctioned order copies;
 - (20) Utilization Certificate Copies;
 - (21) Details of the payment made to all the beneficiaries with beneficiary name, job card details and amount and
 - (22) Geo tag details.
 - C) Period from which information asked for: 2022-24.

Records reveal that the Appellant did not receive the information sought by him from the PIO in view of which he approached the F.A.A, the Deputy Commissioner Tirap District, Khonsa Govt. of AP under section 19(1) of the RTI Act vide Memo of Appeal dated 18.10.24.

Having failed yet again to obtain the information, the Appellant preferred this second appeal before this Commission vide Memo of Appeal dated 30.11.24 under section 19(3) of the RTI Act.

This appeal is, accordingly, listed today on 07.03.2025 for hearing wherein the PIO, Shri Tana Bapu. ADC-cum-PD (RD), Tirap District, Khonsa is present in person. The appellant, Shri Mewang Lowang is also present in person.

During the course of hearing, the PIO produced a copy of PIO's letter dt. 05.03.2025 addressed to the Appellant forwarding therein the sought for information except the documents /information related to the NrLM. The PIO also produced a copy of letter dt 21.02.2025 addressed to the District Mission Management (NrLM) requesting to furnish the information /documents relating to the NrLM to the appellant.

The PIO, while producing the aforesaid letter, pleaded this Commission to dispose of and close the appeal which the appellant did not oppose.

This Commission, is of the considered opinion that for the information /documents related to the NrLM, the appellant may, if he so wishes, approach the o/o the District Mission Management (NrLM), Tirap District Khonsa for the same.

In the premises as above, this Commission finds no further requirement to adjudicate this appeal and as such the appeal stands disposed of and closed.

Given under my hand and seal of this Commission on this 7th March, 2025.

Sd/-(S. TSERING BAPPU) State Information Commissioner, APIC, Itanagar.

Memo No. APIC- 436/2024/638 Dated Itanagar, the // March, 2025 Copy to:

- 1. The Deputy Commissioner, Govt. of A.P, Tirap District, Khonsa, the First Appellate Authority for information.
- 2. The PIO, o/o the Project Director (DRDA), Dist. Tirap, Khonsa, PIN 792130, Arunachal Pradesh for information.
- 3. Shri Mewang Lowang, President, All Arunachal Volunteers Sena, Tirap Unit, Borduria Village, Tirap District (A.P). Mobile No. 8794474177 for information.
- 4. The Computer Programmer/Computer Operator for uploading on the Website of APIC, please.
- 5. Office copy.
- 6. S/Copy.

Registrar/ Deputy Registrar APIC, Itanagar

Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar.